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Introduction
SA01003 is inateck’s new style hard drive enclosure. Thanks 
to the metal mesh design on its surface, SA01003 is good at 
ventilation and heat dissipation. It ensures good performance 
of the hard drive in it. SA01003 comes with USB 3.0 and UASP 
which provides high speed data transmission, and is compatible 
with Windows, Mac OS, as well as Linux.
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Hard drive installation steps
a. Unlock the enclosure by toggling the switch to “unlocked” 

position, and then slide the two covers laterally, in opposite 
direction.

b. Put the hard disk into enclosure，make it align with SATA 
interface inside the enclosure.

c. Push upwards, till the enclosure close completely.
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Product specifications

Package Contents
SA01003 Enclosure × 1

USB3.0 Data Cable × 1

Instruction Manual × 1

Power adaptor × 1

Cautions
a. Before the removal of the data storage device , please stop all 

data access and transfer to the device, so that the storage can 

Product name Tool Free 3.5” External HDD Enclosure

Product type Inateck SA01003

material ABS plastic

Weight 263g

Color black

Supported drives interface SATAIII/II/I

Hot plug，plug&play supported

Licenses CE，FCC

Measurements 195x115x32mm

Supported OS Windows XP/7/8/10；Mac9.0 or above



be normally removed. Forced removal may lead to damage 
or loss of crucial data. 

b. Why cannot the hard drive with capacity over 2TB be 
identified?

When use a new hard drive, you must partition it. MBR(Master 
Boot Record) and GPT(GUID Partition Table) are two different 
ways saving partition information. The maximum hard drive 
capacity supported by MBR is 2TB. It cannot process the 
disk with capacity larger than 2TB. GPT does not have such 
limit. Therefore, you will need replace MBR with GPT on the 
computer. 

c. If your drives has been partitioned, please connect directly 
with Enclosure to use. It will be showed “New Disk” in 
computer. If not, in the premise of system can correctly 
identify drives, you can use the partition and formatting 
program come with system to reformat it.

D. The enclosure enters sleep mode automatically after lying 
idle for 10 minutes. 

Support
For any inquiries or comments concerning our products, please 
send an email to support@inateck.com, and we will respond to 
you as soon as possible.



Einführung – das Produkt auf den ersten Blick
Das SA01003 ist Inatecks neuestes Festplattengehäuse. Dank 
der Metallmaschen an der Oberfläche besitzt das SA01003 
eine optimale Wärmeabfuhr und Ventilation. Außerdem ist 
eine hohe Leistung des Laufwerks garantiert, da das SA01003 
zwecks schneller und stabiler Datenübertragung sowohl über 
USB 3.0 als auch über UASP verfügt und mit allen gängigen 
Betriebssystemen wie Windows, Mac OS oder Linux kompatibel 
ist.

Produktschemata
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Schritte zur Datenträgerinstallation
a. Entsperren Sie erst das Gehäuse, indem Sie den Schalter in die 

Position "entriegelt" schieben. Schieben Sie dann die beiden 
Abdeckungsteile seitlich in entgegengesetzte Richtung nach 
außen weg.

b. Setzen Sie das Laufwerk in das Gehäuse ein. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die SATA-Steckverbindungen eingerastet sind und fest 
sitzen.

c. Schieben Sie die beiden Hälften des Gehäuses wieder 
zusammen, bis die Kanten wieder aufeinanderliegen und das 
Gehäuse komplett geschlossen ist.
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Technische Daten

Lieferumfang
Ein SA01003-Gehäuse

Ein USB 3.0 Datenkabel 

Eine Bedienungsanleitung

Ein Netzteil 

Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise
a. Vor dem Trennen des Gehäuses werfen Sie dieses bitte korrekt 

aus, indem Sie jeglichen Datenzugriff und -transfer zum Gerät 
beenden, um ein korrektes Auswerfen zu ermöglichen. Eine 
erzwungene Trennung während eines Datenzugriffs kann zu 
Beschädigungen und Verlust von Daten führen. 

Produktname Werkzeugloses 3,5” Externes HDD-Gehäuse

Typenbezeichnung Inateck SA01003

Material ABS-Kunststoff

Gewicht 263g

Farbe Schwarz

Unterstützte 
Schnittstellenstandards

SATA III/ II/ I

Hot Plug，Plug & Play Unterstützt

Lizenzen CE, FCC

Maße 195x115x32mm

Unterstützte Betriebssysteme Windows XP/ 7/ 8/ 10; Mac 9.0 oder höher



b. Weshalb werden Datenträger mit einer Kapazität von mehr 
als 2 TB nicht erkannt?

B e i  n e u e n  D a t e n t r ä g e r n  m u s s  e i n e 
Partitionsformatzuweisung erfolgen. MBR (Master Boot 
Record) und GPT (GUID Partition Table) sind zwei derartige 
Formate zum Speichern von Partitionsdaten. MBR (32 bit) ist 
veraltet und auf bis zu 2 TB beschränkt.. GPT unterliegt dieser 
Einschränkung nicht. Deshalb muss die Initialisierung des 
Datenträgers über den Rechner per GPT erfolgen, um MBR zu 
ersetzen.

c. Wenn das Laufwerk bereits intern in einem Rechner in 
Verwendung war und partitioniert wurde, kann es direkt in 
das Gehäuse gesteckt und verwendet werden. Es wird dann 
als „Neuer Datenträger“ angezeigt. Wenn der Datenträger 
nicht direkt angezeigt wird, gerade nach einem Wechsel der 
externen Datenbrücke oder bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme, 
kann das systemeigene Datenträgerverwaltungsprogramm 
verwendet werden, um das Laufwerk zu initialisieren und zu 
formatieren.

d. Das Gehäuse geht nach zehn Minuten Inaktivität automatisch 
in den Ruhemodus über. 

Technische Unterstützung
Bei Fragen und Problemen bezüglich unserer Produkte 
schreiben Sie bitte eine Nachricht an support@inateck.com. Wir 
antworten Ihnen so schnell wie möglich.



商品紹介
SA01003 は、Inateck の新型のハードドライブエンクロージ
ャで、独特な金属メッシュカバーは通気性と放熱性に優れて
ハードドライブの性能発揮が期待できます。SA01003 は USB 
3.0 と UASP をサポートして、高速データ伝送を実現します。
Windows、Mac OS、および Linux と互換性があります。

製品図
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ハードディスクインストールステップ
a. スイッチを「ロック解除」にスライドさせてエンクロージャ

のロックを解除し、2 つのケースを反対方向にスライドさせ
ます。

b. SATA インターフェイスを揃えてハードディスクをエンクロ
ージャに押し込みます。

c. 図示のように、エンクロージャを閉じます。
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製品仕様

パッケージ内容
Inateck SA01003 × 1 

USB 3.0 データケーブル × 1 

取扱説明書 × 1

電源アダプター × 1

ご注意
a. PC からエンクロージャを取り外す前に、データの読み取りを

停止してください。強制的に抜くと、メインデータが壊れた
り、無くしたりする可能性があります。

製品名 工具不要 3.5” 外付け HDD エンクロージャ

製品番号 Inateck SA01003

材料 ABS プラスチック

重量 263g

製品色 ブラック

インターフェイス SATAIII/II/I

ホットプラグ、プラグ＆プレイ サポート

ライセンス CE, FCC

外見寸法 195x115x32mm

対応可能 OS Windows XP/7/8/10；Mac9.0 及び以上



b. 2TB を超える容量のハードドライブを識別できないのはなぜ
ですか ?

新しいハードドライブを使用する場合は、パーティションを
分割する必要がありま す。HDD のパーテーションには、「マ
スターブートレコード (MBR)」と「GUID パ ーテーション テ
ーブル (GPT)」という方式があります。MBR は従来のパーテ
ーショ ン方式で、2TB までの HDD で利用できますが、 2TB 
を超える容量のディスクは処理 できません。 GPT にはその
ような制限はありません。 したがって、コンピュータ上で 
MBR を GPT に変更する必要があります。

c. ドライブがパーティション化されている場合は、エンクロー
ジャに直接接続して使用できます。コンピュータに「新しい
ディスク」として表示されます。ドライブがパーティション
されない場合は、ドライブが正しく識別される前提で、シス
テムに付属のパーティションとフォーマットプログラムを使
用してを再フォーマットしてください。

d. アイドル状態が 10 分間持続すると、ハードドライブは自動
的にスリープモードに入ります。

サポート
製品に関するお問い合わせやご意見につきましては、support@
inateck.com よりお問い合わせください。



Introduction
SA01003 est un boîtier de disque dur du nouveau style. Grâce 
à la plaque métallique ajourée, il peut facilement dissiper la 
chaleur pour assurer le meilleur fonctionnement du disque 
dur. SA01003 est doté d’USB 3.0 et d’UASP, vous permettant 
ainsi une transmission de données à grande vitesse. Et il est 
compatible avec Windows, Mac OS, et Linux. 

Schéma du Produit
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Étapes pour installer le disque dur
a. Déverrouillez le boîtier en basculant le bouton vers 

"déverrouillage", et puis poussez les deux parties du boîtier 
en direction opposée.

b. Mettez le disque dur dedans, tout en bien insérant le disque 
dur dans l’interface SATA à l’intérieur du boîtier.

c. Repoussez la couverture pour fermer le boîtier.
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Spécifications du Produit

Dans l’emballage
Inateck SA01003 × 1 

Câble de données USB 3.0 × 1 

Mode d’emploi × 1

Adaptateur secteur × 1

ATTENTION
a. Avant d’arracher votre disque dur, veuillez svp bloquer 

tout accès à votre disque dur, c’est-à-dire arrêter de lire 
et d’écrire. Après, le disque peut être arraché sans dégât. 

Nom du Produit Boîtier Externe de HDD 3,5” Sans Besoin d’Outils

Modèle Inateck SA01003

Matériau Plastique ABS 

Poids 263g

Couleur Noir

Interface compatible SATAIII/II/I

Échangeable à chaud, 
plug&play

Oui

Licences CE，FCC

Dimensions 195x115x32mm

Systèmes Compatibles Windows XP/7/8/10 ; Mac9.0 ou système plus récent



Sinon, les données dans votre disque dur seront perdues ou 
endommagées. 

b. Pourquoi le disque dur avec une capacité supérieure à 2 TB 
ne peut être identifié ?

Lorsque vous utilisez un nouveau disque dur, vous devez 
le partitionner. MBR (Master Boot Record) et GPT (GUID 
Partition Table) sont deux façons différentes d'enregistrer des 
informations de partition.La capacité maximale de disque dur 
pris en charge par MBR est de 2 TB. Il ne peut pas traiter le 
disque avec une capacité supérieure à 2 TB.GPT n'a pas cette 
limite. Par conséquent, vous devrez remplacer MBR par GPT 
sur l'ordinateur. 

c. Si votre disque a été partitionné, vous pouvez directement 
l’utiliser avec ce boîtier. Votre disque sera reconnu comme « 
Nouveau disque » par l’ordinateur. Si votre disque n’apparaît 
pas, et vous êtes sûr que l’ordinateur peut bien détecter des 
disques, vous pouvez profiter de la gestion des disques du 
PC pour formater et partitionner votre disque.  

d. Le boîtier entrera automatiquement en mode veille après 10 
mins d’inactivité. 

SAV
Si vous avez une question ou un avis sur notre produit, veuillez 
nous contacter par support@inateck.com, nous allons vous 
répondre dans le meilleur délai. 



Introduzione al prodotto
La SA01003 fa parte della nuova linea Inateck di custodie 
esterne per hard drive. Grazie al design in metallo, la SA01003 
assicura un’ottima circolazione dell’aria e un'eccellente capacità 
di dissipazione del calore e garantisce così una performance 
ottimale al tuo hard drive. Il modello SA01003 è dotato di USB 
3.0 e UASP. Trasmissione dati ad alta velocità. È compatibile con 
Windows, Mac OS e Linux.

Schema prodotto
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Passaggi per l’installazione dell’hard drive
a. Sbloccare il meccanismo di chiusura della custodia portando 

il fermo su “Unlocked” e poi far scorrere le due parti della 
copertura in direzioni opposte.

b. Inserire l’hard disk facendo coincidere l’interfaccia SATA con 
quella presente nella box

c. Spingere in su fino alla chiusura completa
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Specifiche del prodotto

La confezione contiene
Inateck SA01003 × 1 

Cavo dati USB 3.0 × 1

Manuale di istruzioni × 1

Adattatore corrente × 1

Attenzione
a. Prima di rimuovere il disco rigido, assicurarsi che l’accesso e 

il trasferimento dei dati siano disattivati. Una rimozione non 

Nome prodotto Custodia per HDD da 3.5” Tool Free

Tipo prodotto Inateck SA01003

Materiale Plastica ABS

Peso 263g

Colore nero

Interfaccia drive compatibili SATA III/II/I

Hot plug，plug&play SÌ

Certificazioni CE，FCC

Misure 195x115x32mm

Sistemi operativi compatibili Windows XP/7/8/10；Mac 9.0 o superiori



corretta e/o forzata può causare il danneggiamento o la 
perdita di dati importanti

b. Perché un hard disk con capacità superiore a 2 TB non viene 
identificato?

Se si usa un hard drive nuovo, è necessario effettuare la 
partizione. MBR (Master Boot Record) e GPT (GUID Partition 
Table) sono due diversi modi per salvare le informazioni in 
partizione. La capacità massima supportata in MBR è di 2 TB. 
La GPT non ha questo limite, è perció necessario passare da 
MBR a GPT sul computer.

c.  Se non è stata effettuata la partizione del drive, è sufficiente  
collegare la custodia al computer. Comparirà come “New 
Disk”. In caso contrario, è possibile usare il programma di 
partizione e formattazione del computer.

d. Dopo 10 minuti di inattività, la box entra automaticamente in 
modalità sleep

Assistenza
Per domande o commenti sui nostri prodotti, spedite una e-mail 
a support@inateck.com. Vi risponderemo il prima possibile



Introducción al producto
La SA01003 es una de las nuevas carcasas para discos duros 
de Inateck. Gracias a su diseño en metal, la SA01003 garantiza 
una excelente ventilación y una capacidad de disipación del 
calor muy buen para asegurar a tu disco duro un rendimiento 
optimal.  El modelo SA01003 tiene un USB 3.0 y UASP. 
Transferencia datos de alta velocidad. Es compatible con 
Windows, MacOS y Linux.

Esquema producto
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Instalación del hard drive
a. Desbloquear el cierre de la carcasa poniendo el bloque en 

“Unlocked” y luego deslizando las dos partes en direcciones 
contrarias.

b. Insertar el disco duro de modo que el interfaz SATA coincida 
con el de la carcasa.

c. Empujar hasta que se cierre.
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Características del producto

El paquete contiene
Inateck SA01003 × 1 

Cable datos USB 3.0 × 1 

Manual × 1

Adaptador corriente × 1

Nota
a. Antes de remover el disco duro, asegurarse que el acceso y la 

transferencia datos esté inactivos. Una remoción incorrecta 

Nombre del producto Carcasa para HDD de 3.5” Tool Free

Tipo product Inateck SA01003

Material Plástico ABS

Peso 263g

Color negro

Interfaz drive compatibles SATA III/II/I

Hot plug，plug&play Sí

Certificados CE，FCC

Medidas 195x115x32mm

Sistemas operativos compatibles Windows XP/7/8/10；Mac 9.0 o superiores



y/o forzada puede causar daños o pérdida de datos 
importantes

b. No identifica un disco duro con capacidad superior a 2TB

Si el disco duro es nuevo, es necesario efectuar la partición. 
MBR (Master Boot Record) y GPT(GUID Partition Table) son 
dos maneras diferentes para salvar las informaciones en 
partición. La capacidad máxima en MBR es de 2TB. GPT no 
tiene esta limitación, por eso será necesario pasar de MBR a 
GPT en el ordenador.

c. Si no se hizo la partición del drive, es suficiente conectar la 
carcasa al ordenador. Va a aparecer como “New Disk”. En caso 
contrario, es posible usa el programa de partición y formateo 
del ordenador

d. Después de 10 minutos de inactivo, la carcasa activa el modo 
sleep en automático

Asistencia
Para preguntas o comentarios sobre nuestros productos, 
contáctenos a support@inateck.com. Le contestaremos lo antes 
posible.



Contact Information
USA
Tel.: +1 909-698-7018  

Phone hours: Weekdays 9 AM to 5 PM (EST)

Email: support@inateck.com

Web: www.inateck.com 

Addr.: Inateck Technology Inc, 8949 East 9th St., STE. 130, 

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Germany
Tel.:  +49 341-51998410    Fax.:  +49 34151998413

Phone hours: Weekdays 9 AM-5 PM (CET)

Email: support@inateck.com

Web: http://www.inateck.com/de/ 

Addr.: F&M Technology GmbH, Fraunhoferstraße 7, 04178 Leipzig

Japan
Email: support@inateck.com

Web: www.inateck.com/jp/

Addr.: Inateck 株式会社 〒 547-0014 大阪府大阪市

平野区長吉川辺 3 丁目 10 番 11 号

Company of License Holder
F&M Technology GmbH

Fraunhoferstraße 7, 04178 Leipzig

Tel.: +49 341-51998410

Manufacturer Information
ShenZhen LiCheng Technology Co., Ltd.

Add: Xinghe World Phase I, Bantian Street, Longgang District, 

Shenzhen, Guangdong, China 

Tel: +86 755-23484029

Made in China


